For purposes of compliance with anti-lobbying laws contained in State Finance Law § 139-j and 139-k (see 
Section 8.1), Procurement Contracts also include the purchase, lease or grant of any other interest in real property 
which involves an estimated annualized expenditure in excess of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). 

Disposition of property (real or personal) by RIOC is not a procurement covered by these Guidelines, but is instead 
subject to RIOC's Property Disposition Guidelines. However, where a property disposition requires a competitive 
process, that process should be conducted in accordance with these Guidelines.